

MACC Execution 1 of 2026
CNR WBWM-06000085-2026

Dulali Hansda - vs - Universal Sompo Gen. Ins. Co. Ltd.

Present: Sri Sarajit Mazumder, (JO Code: WB00646), District Judge, Jhargram

Order No. 05
27.04.2026

1. Today is fixed for hearing and further order.
2. Decree-holder is represented through her Ld. Advocate and on her behalf Ld. Advocate files one application for attachment of the Bank Account of the Judgment-debtor supported by an affidavit.
3. Postal report reveals that the Judgment-debtor i.e. Universal Sompo Gen. Ins. Co. Ltd. left without instruction. The Decree-holder sent notice to the Judgment-debtor in their known address by the regd. Post with A/D. So in my humble view the Decree-holder did what she could do at best. It is needless to mention here that if anyone changes his address it is his responsibility to inform the postal authority about the change of address. Here I find that the Judgment-debtor left without any instruction. Thus, I am of the humble view that the service upon the Judgment-debtor should be accepted as good service. In spite of service the Judgment-debtor did not appear. Accordingly, the application filed today on behalf of the Decree-holder prying for attachment of the Bank Account of the Judgment-debtor is taken up for hearing.
4. Heard Ld. Advocate for the Decree-holder who submits for attachment of Bank Account of the Judgment-debtor i.e. Universal Sompo Gen. Ins. Co. Ltd. being Bank A/C No. 916020049566950 IFSC Code: UTIB0002119 lying at Axis Bank, Jhargram Branch, Ground & 1st Floor, Opp. Jhargram Hospital, Main Road, Raghunathpur, Jhargram, W.B. PIN-721507.
5. Perused the case record. Considered. It is evident that the Original MACC 23/2021 was allowed on ex-parte hearing without cost. In execution proceeding also the Judgment-debtor did not turn up to contest the proceeding. It appears to me that unless Judgment-debtor is compelled they will not satisfy the award. Report of Sheristadar reveals that no appeal is pending in c/w this proceeding. Accordingly the application dated 27.04.2026 filed for attachment of Bank A/C of the Judgment-debtor being A/C No. 916020049566950 IFSC Code: UTIB0002119 lying at Axis Bank, Ground & 1st Floor, Opp. Jhargram Hospital, Main Road, Raghunathpur, Jhargram, W.B. PIN-721507 is allowed on ex-parte without cost.
6. Hence, the Bank account of the Judgment-debtor i.e. Universal Sompo Gen. Ins. Co. Ltd. being A/C No. 916020049566950 IFSC Code: UTIB0002119 lying at Axis Bank, Jhargram Branch is hereby attached till further order.
7. Fixing 11.05.2026 for report of compliance from the authority of the Axis Bank, Jhargram Branch, W.B,
8. Let a copy of order be sent to the Manager, Axis Bank, Jhargram Branch, Ground & 1st Floor, Opp. Jhargram Hospital, Main Road, Raghunathpur, Jhargram, W.B. PIN-721507 for information and necessary compliance by the date fixed.

Dictated & Corrected by me,

Sd/

District Judge-cum-MACT Jhargram

Sd/

District Judge-cum-MACT, Jhargram